

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHRISTOPHER PITTMAN, *PETITIONER*,

*v.*

SOUTH CAROLINA, *RESPONDENT*.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF SOUTH CAROLINA

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

HENRY DARGAN McMASTER

*Attorney General for the  
State of South Carolina*

JOHN W. McINTOSH

*Chief Deputy Attorney General*

DONALD J. ZELENKA

*Assistant Deputy Attorney General*

\*S. CREIGHTON WATERS

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Assistant Attorney General*

Post Office Box 11549

Columbia, South Carolina 29211

(803) 734-3680

Counsel for Respondents

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED . . . . . i

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iv

RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . 1

    A. Procedural History . . . . . 1

    B. Trial Evidence . . . . . 1

    C. The federal issue at trial . . . . . 4

    D. Resolution on direct appeal . . . . . 5

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

    I. THERE WAS NO EIGHTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION IN THIS CASE, WHERE NEITHER LEGISLATION NOR ACTUAL PRACTICE SHOW A NATIONAL CONSENSUS OR TREND OF SOCIETAL DISAPPROVAL AGAINST A LONG TERM SENTENCE ON A TWELVE YEAR OLD, AND THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CRIME AND PETITIONER’S CULPABILITY DO NOT MAKE THE RESULT CONSTITUTIONALLY DISPROPORTIONATE. . . . . 6

        A. General Principles . . . . . 6

B. The modern trend towards increased punishment for violent juvenile offenders. . . . . 8

C. State legislation shows no national consensus or even a consistent direction of change against imposition of a minimum definite term sentence on a 12 year old for a double murder. . . . . 12

D. Petitioner’s contention that the limited practice of trying 12 year olds as adults creates an universal Eighth Amendment maxim is not supported. . . . . 25

E. Given the circumstances of this crime and Petitioner’s culpability, it cannot be said that there was constitutional disproportionality. . . . . 30

F. Petitioner’s contentions as to the consideration of Petitioner’s age and the alleged lack of legislative intent were not preserved, but in any event meritless. . . . . 31

CONCLUSION . . . . . 33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**FEDERAL CASES**

Atkins v. Virginia, 536 U.S. 304 (2002) . . . . . 6, 7, 13

Bailey v. Anderson, 326 U.S. 203 (1945) . . . . . 31

Ewing v. California, 538 U.S. 11 (2003) . . . . . 11

Foster v. Withrow, 159 F.Supp.2d 629 (E.D. Mich. 2001  
. . . . .)16

Friday v. Pitcher, 200 F.Supp.2d 725 (E.D. Mich. 2002)  
. . . . . 16

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) . . . . . 7, 8

Harris v. Wright, 93 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 1996) . . . . . 16

Hawkins v. Hargett, 200 F.3d 1279, 1285 (10th Cir.  
1999) . . . . . 10, 15, 26

People v. Bentley, No. 214170, 2000 W.L. 33519653  
(Mich. Ct. App. April 11th, 2000) (unpublished) . . . 20,  
27

People v. Clore, No. 228439, 2001 W.L. 789536 (Mich.  
Ct. App. Jan. 16th, 2001) (unpublished) . . . . . 19, 27

People v. Her, No. C051473, 2007 W.L. 4217445 (Cal. Ct.  
App. 2007) (unpublished) . . . . . 17

People v. Yoakum, 2007 W.L. 2178457 (Cal.App. 2 Dist.  
Jul 31, 2007) . . . . . 26

Rice v. Cooper, 148 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	16
Rodriguez v. Peters, 63 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 1995) . . .	16
Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005) . . 4, 10, 15, 24, 25	
Rummel v. Estelle, 445 U.S. 263, 272 (1980) . . . . .	6, 8
Solem v. Helm, 463 U.S. 277 (1983) . . . . .	7
State v. Loukaitis, No. 17007-1-III, 1999 W.L. 1044203 (Wash. Ct. App. Nov. 16, 1999) . . . . .	23, 28
State v. Wonnum, I.D. No. 0505004361, 2006 W.L. 2808148 (Del Super. 2006) (unpublished) . . . . .	18
United States v. Bland, 961 F.2d 123, 128-29 (9th Cir. 1992) . . . . .	7
United States v. Francois, 889 F.2d 1341, 1343 (4th Cir. 1989) . . . . .	8

### STATE CASES

Blackshear v. State, 771 So.2d 1199 (Fla. Dist Ct. App. 2000) . . . . .	18, 27
Brazill v. State, 845 So.2d 282 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003 . . . . . )	27
Commonwealth v. Carter, 855 A.2d 885 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2004) . . . . .	22
Edmonds v. State, 955 So.2d 787 (Miss. 2007) . . . .	28

In re Boot, 925 P.2d 964 (Wash. 1996) . . . . . 24

Laird v. State, 933 S.W.2d 707 (Tex. Ct. App. 1996)  
 . . . . . 23

Manuel v. State, 629 So.2d 1052 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App.  
 1993) . . . . . 27

Matter of Ernesto M, Jr., 915 P.2d 318 (N.M. Ct. App.  
 1996) . . . . . 21

Naovarath v. State, 779 P.2d 944 (Nev. 1989) . 20, 28

People v. Cooks, 648 N.E.2d 190 (Ill. Ct. App. 1995)  
 . . . . . 19, 27

People v. Guinn, 33 Cal.Rptr.2d 791 (Cal. Ct. App. 1994)  
 . . . . . 17

People v. Launsbury, 551 N.W.2d 460 (Mich. Ct. App.  
 1996) . . . . . 20

People v. Lopez, 103 P.3d 270 (Cal. 2005) . . . . . 10

People v. Miller, 781 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 2002) . . . . . 19

People v. Moya, 899 P.2d 212 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)  
 . . . . . 17

People v. Ortiz, 67 Cal.Rptr.2d 126 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997)  
 . . . . . 17, 26

People v. Smith, 635 N.Y.S.2d 824 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)  
 . . . . . 28

Phillips v. State, 807 So.2d 713 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)  
..... 8, 18, 27

Radcliff v. State, 736 So.2d 1081 (Miss. Ct. App. 1999)  
..... 20

State v. Avery, 649 S.E.2d 102 ..... 22, 28

State v. Blanden, 177 S.C. 1, 180 S.E. 681 (1935) ... 9

State v. Bourgeois, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997) ..... 28

State v. Bunch, No. 06 MA 106, 2007 W.L. 4696832  
(Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 21, 2007) ..... 22

State v. Chambers, 589 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1999) . 20

State v. Charles, 628 NW2d 734 ..... 28

State v. Garcia, 561 N.W.2d 599 (N.D. 1997) ..... 22

State v. Green, 502 S.E.2d 819 ..... 21, 28

State v. Ira, 43 P.3d 359 (N.M. Ct. App. 2002) .... 21

State v. Jensen, 579 N.W.2d 613 ..... 23, 28

State v. Massey, 803 P.2d 340 (Wash. Ct. App. 1990)  
..... 8, 24, 28

State v. Mitchell, 577 N.W.2d 481 (Minn. 1998) ... 20

State v. Moore, 906 P.2d 150 (Idaho Ct. App. 1995) . 8,  
18



State v. Pilcher, 655 So.2d 636 (La. Ct. App. 1995)  
..... 19

State v. Powell, 34 S.W.3d 484 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2000)  
..... 23, 28

State v. Ross, 804 P.2d 112 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1990) . . . 17,  
26

State v. Russell, 791 P.2d 188 (Utah 1990) . . . . . 23

State v. Shanahan, 994 P.2d 1059 (Idaho Ct. App. 1999)  
..... 18

State v. Speer, 890 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. Ct. App. 1994)  
..... 23

State v. Spina, 982 P.2d 421 (Mont. 1999) . . . . . 28

State v. Standard, 569 S.E.2d 325 . . . . . 22

State v. Stevenson, 780 P.2d 873 (Wash. Ct. App. 1989)  
..... 24

State v. Walker, 843 P.2d 203 (Kan. 1992) . . . . . 19, 27

Swinford v. State, 653 So.2d 912, 918 (Miss.1995) . . 28

Tate v. State, 864 So.2d 44 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2003)  
..... 18, 26

Valenzuela v. People, 856 P.2d 805 (Colo. 1993) . . . . . 8,  
17

**STATE STATUTES**

S.C. Code Ann. § 20-7-7605 (Supp. 2005) . . . . . 11, 32  
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 211.071.1 . . . . . 15  
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-5-206(1)(a)(ii) . . . . . 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

American Bar Association, Youth in the Criminal Justice System: Guildelines for Policymakers and Practitioners, [abanet.org.crimjust/pubs/reports/introduction.html](http://abanet.org.crimjust/pubs/reports/introduction.html) (2004) . . . . . 10  
Juvenile Offenders and Victims: 2006 National Report, Chapter 4, p. 111 (U.S. DOJ Office of Juvenile Justice and Delinquency Programs) . . . . . 13-14  
Honorable Luis G. Perez, Juvenile Courts in the U.S., Issues of Democracy Vol. 8, No. 1 (May 2003) (<http://usinfo.state.gov/journals/itdhr/0503/ijde/ijde0503.htm>) . . . . . 9  
Sanford J. Fox, Responsibility in the Juvenile Court, 11 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 659 (1970) . . . . . 9, 26  
Wayne A. Logan, Proportionality and Punishment: Imposing Life Without Parole, 33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 681, 685 & 685 n.11 (1998) . . . . . 9, 10
